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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Perhaps this is the biggest contribution he has made to tell us that it is the Parliament that makes laws.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Because my hon. friend does not seem to be knowing it. He said Government makes the laws; Government does not make laws.

The second point my hon. friend has made is whether there should be a separate consideration for urban land and for urban construction. This point also we will consider when we examine the details.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : My question was whether with the diverse ceilings the Government does not want a uniform law.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : The Government does want a uniform law. That is why the Government of India has been requesting the States to empower Parliament to make the law.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KULKARNTI:
Will the hon. Minister explain what steps are being taken for plugging the loopholes and the malpractices that are envisaged in enforcing the law ? To illustrate one malpractice which I have in mind, is that anyone is free to mortgage his land over and above the ceiling to a bank and get loan against the land. Once the land is mortgaged to a bank, Ceiling Act cannot touch it. In effect this will be the easiest way of defeating the Ceiling
Aet.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : About mortgages also there are many implications. It is correct that some sort of fictitious mortgages may be done. We are also aware that in this country through public institutions like LIC, through the Government of India, through the State Governments, substantial amounts of money have been given as advances to various house builders and those houses are also mortgaged. Therefore when we examine the issue in detail all these aspects have to be examined carefully.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KULKARNI:
I am talking of mortgages which may have been honourably done, very correctly and legally done and which does not violate any regulation.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Madam, your question has been answered.
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PROCUREMENT PRICE OF WHEAT

*210. SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH t
SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : SHRI
GULAM NABI UNTOO : SHRI
CHANDRA SHEKHAR: SHRI D.
P. SINGH : DR. Z. A. AHMAD :
SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA : SHRI
CHANDRAMOULI
JAGARLAMUDI : SHRI
LOKANATH MISRA : SHRIK. C.
PANDA : SHRI SUNDAR MANI
PATEL : SHRI SITARAM KESRI :
SHRIN. G. GORAY :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided not to accept the recommendations of the Agricultural Prices Commission to reduce the procurement price of wheat ; and

(b) the reaction of each State Government towards these recommendations and to the Central Government's decision in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The recommendations made by the Agricultural Prices Commission in its Report on Price Policy for Rabi Foodgrains for the 1972-73 Marketing Season were considered at the Conference of Chief Ministers held on the 13th April, 1972. Excepting West Bengal and Mysore, the State Governments disagreed with the recommendation of the Commission that the procurement price of wheat for the ensuing season be reduced. After careful consideration, taking into account all relevant factors, the Central Government decided that the procurement price of wheat for the marketing season 1972-73 be continued at the last year's level.

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH : Will the hon. Minister say what has been the last price ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Last year's price has been Rs. 76 for ordinary Mexican and between Rs. 71 to Rs. 74 for the indigenous red.

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Pratibha Singh.
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SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH : What were the prices suggested by the Government

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : By the Agricultural Prices Commission, you mean ?
It was Rs. 72 for the fair average quality of Mexican and others and Rs. 66 for the indigenous red.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : I do not know how the Agricultural Prices Commission works but over a number of years | have noted that the
recommendations of the Commission are generally out of tune with the realities of the situation. In this case also it seems obvious.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right. What is your question ?

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : I would like the hon.
Minister to Examine the functioning of the Agricultural Prices Commission, its personnel, and make it less academic than it is today.
Bring it more in tune with the realities of the situation. That means put people on the Commission who are in active touch with the problems of agriculture, the day-to-day problems of agriculture and agriculturists. Are you going to re-examine the working of the Agricultural Prices Commission because there is a lot of dissatisfaction about its functioning
9

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : At the outset, I would like to submit, and the hon.
Member perhaps will appreciate, that the members of the Agricultural Prices Commission are eminent economists and I think they have rendered yeoman service to this country because they represent the interests of consumers and producers. The Governmen': have taken into consideration the observations and criticisms made from time to time on the 3oor of this House and elsewhere and, therefore, the Government have now come to the conclusion that they would like to strengthen the Agricultural Prices Commission by adding one representative of the producers and one representative of the consumers.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : You should take more.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Save usi from kulaks.

ot awwEt | AW, TE W
viad 5% ara gza faatfer w1 af 4,
I9F A7 A F IEA AT FIAT FIH
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qF TE & AT AL FANM FT HHT FIRM ag w§ F, @t framat @ Atsar et &
FIH AUAT &, AT T AAAAT AF
I 9TEAA AT AF 9T fare w M ¢

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : There is no question of increasing the level of prices because as the hon. Member and the House are aware, the purchasing power of a very large section of the population is very low and we have to balance the interests of the producers and consumers. Though the price was originally fixed three or four years ago, I appreciate the argument of the hon. Member that the cost of production has gone up. At the same time, it should not be forgotten that productivity has also gone up. Ultimately Government is trying to have some sort of balance between the interests of the consumers and producers. We have that at heart because the wheat economy has helped this country to attain self-sufficiency. The Government of India is taking all these factors into consideration. The main factor should be to see how as a result of this outstanding achievement the interests of millions of poor people in this country are safeguarded.

St A Tag @t : Far g
WAL St F Az W g fF fewm w1 Az
s Ag fag ar @r § S weEE
fafega 12 ? six fram svar e
AFT ASI W ATAT R Al Al A qrar
e Farfadr & amm 9T sg&t F9 Frae &
STAT & | Y AAAHZ T E21F 2 AT ATEAT
g3 T MaFT qrym § Arav-Aray 7
aq & 1 afr A1 a7 A 9w 5 w0
TARIATT 7% & at %7 Fav frasoor
AT Hrar 7

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : We do receive a few complaints from time-to-time.
Suppose a specific complaint is there. We do take it up with the organisations which are purchasing wheat. There are three agencies which are operating in the market, viz., the State Governments, the Food Corporation and the Co-operative federations. By and large, I may submit that a very large-scale procurement is taking place. At least from I£ lakh tonnes to 2 lakh tonnes of wheat are procured every day, but the number of eomplaints are very small. We are still trying to attend to
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these complaints. The Government is trying to make direct purchases from the farmers, so that the middlemen, etc. are eliminated. In UP, for the first time, large-scale direct purchases have been taken up.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD: Very
creditable work has been done.

st wiA fag awt: =iz a7 97 2
fr srry w1 = fafeada &1 w1 599
“AAT & | That is the difficulty.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : In view of the fact that price support for wheat is still continuing, will the hon. Minister consider about giving price support for jute also, as the jute growers in West Bengal are suffering tremendously as jute is available from other sources also now ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is about the procurement price of wheat.

SHRI H. M. TRIVEDI : The difficulty about the Agricultural Prices Commission's recommendation was that it was announced after the harvest. If steps are taken to see that the Commission's advice is sought before sowing, then the price may be determined before sowing.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Yes, Sir.
The Government of India's intention now is from next year onwards, to ask the Agricultural Prices Commission to give us their report much ahead of the sowing season and the Government of India would like to announce the decision about the procurement price of wheat before the next season.

it 7w femive @ fiwa, F a7 st
HTedr g WAt warRa ¥ fF 3w ag 4
FEt B gt FoqAY F ge A1 F@AT
TEAT 2, AF ATA AL F, ATFA  FAT UH-
FEqT WIEd FUME@A W OFrE OHT oAdr
A & S T ATE SERE fAwedr
g1 g &, #ifF e S GdEeT gfrafadio & 9% fgama & 7 #71 #rez
AT HrEFAT 88 To AM@T F WATH IAFT
0 S 9T SERE gET 8, i g
FrEAFETA &7 aw grE afar ) e w gzi 85 ¥ 88 ®IT FIFT AT ATSHAT ufy fadzar ardt & a1 & a8 949 FT @
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a1 f e w7 afeferam 2 madie % arq B ag &g 71 66 a1 76 wOF Fwa
W ?oar Aaz Ty wg 5 oamow
qiam 76 wr AF wr wAA @S A2,
AFFT a7 FHA AT I FEE ATR GEFRAT
12 =&y aw g, wifs mimese afrafadis & fema & e 2 7

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE :

The
Agricultural Prices Commission does consult the various Agricultural Universities, and we are aware that various figures were indicated as far as the cost of production is concerned.
But the Commission also, after taking into consideration the various data which were available to it, came to the conclusion that the price of Rs. 76 is fairly above the cost of production. There could be two views on that.
Now, the Government of India has a very comprehensive scheme for collecting the data about cost of production of the principal crops in the country. The data have started coming, and we anticipate that from next year onwards that they will be much more scientifically based, and these differences can be ironed out.

of Suw qw g : & g7 AT
argar g 5 o sy s € R e
&g ¥ Iaua 3fg g1 @ § 91 ager
qen frasr o awdT qoq FE 41 g1
T Fg Iawt w2 A 93fa aeee
1 aTF & fravdr 34 2 s ISt
F qeq | o9 FAUI FIAT ATES § ar
T ATAT 7 f3 917 §3@ g F7 qAHIT
#t Afq 2 a7 5 frama w1 arazas oy
ITF FEATEA FT f7AT AT qF AT FA
o AYT wgT ged g1 3wt fra
ST ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, it is well known that the Government of India is second to none in protecting the interests of the producers. As [ was submitting, ultimately the whole problem of food economy has to be taken into consideration. Now, when we have attained self-sufficiency and we are having a sizeable surplus of wheat production, we have to see that the present position is utilised to protect the interests of the poorer sections of the society also.
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DR. V. B. SINGH : In view of the fact that the Government has failed to explain the composition and functioning of the Agricultural Prices Commission and has also failed to explain why there is a difference between the procurement price and the support price, will it not be better to abolish the Commission altogether ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right. A very good question.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : We do
not agree at all with the assessment of the hon.
Member. As I said, the Agricultural Prices Commission has rendered valuable service, and a very interesting and useful debate has been taking place as a result of this. I am quite sure that as a result of the service rendered by the Commission and the debate taking place on the floor of the House and outside also in the country, appropriate Government policy will be evolved.

st T ST | AT qAT
ST 7 iy gATaT R 3T F FOET A F
fr g &1 #iw agranr feas adi 2
17 WA WA ST kT ARTAATET
et g o xm & A W6 O9g F A
AZAT T AET &, A FAT AEAET A
st g7 At 97 fare T4 & T £
st frar & Fm & @y dewe
=TT F1 A 2, 98 79 &, wizarge
2, IgAAT g, TR AT EAET , IAW
qeal 2 & (A sur ST 3AFT FAd
FT ASHIZTEN FO AT IAR A8 FIH
FeAT fram & gar &% arfe Fearat
FT UHET TAT F=E a0 AVT qF SATET
g Gar #7 AT A7 ITRN AT TELET
i 5T 7 AT | AT PAT ATAAT AEAT ST
T @ # fa=re #3607

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, may I submit that those who plead the cause of the farmers should verify—I put it very straightaway to them—whether it is in the interest of the Indian farmer if wheat goes on accumulating in the market ? To my mind, what is in the interest of the farmer is that there is large-scale consumption of wheat. As I said carlier, we are trying to protect the interest of the farmer, that production is not discouraged.
But we should also see that accumulation does not take place and ultimately the whole price structure gets depressed affecting the farmer's interest. I think many Members of the House who champion the cause of the farmer are not aware of this particular aspect all the time. Therefore, I submit this for their consideration.

ot AT e W ;o ar afa-
fo 339w & f& # 99% 9w #r
A AT AT A AT & fAw
TEL § IAHT WTTHS A AT FoAI-TAET 79 1 fagre iy ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

*211. [The questioner (Shri Suraj Prasad) was absent. For answer vide cols. S3-34 infra]

*212. [The questioner (Shri M. K. Mohta) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 34-35 infra)

*213. [The questioners (Sarvashri K. C.
Panda, Lokanath Misru, Sundar Manx Patel and Chandramouli Jagarlamudi) were absent. For answer, vide cols. 35-37 infra]

CO-OPERATION IN THE FIELD OF
AGRICULTURE AND ANIMAL SCIENCES WITH
U.S.S.R.

*214. SHRI PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHERIJEE : Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether any protocol for the workplan for the development of scientific and technical co-operation in the field of Agriculture and Animal Sciences between the Government of India and the U. S. S. R. has been signed ; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE) : (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. An Agreement operative for five years in the first instance was entered into on 18th June, 1971, between the Government of India and the Government of U.S.S.R. for development of Scientific and Technical Cooperation in the field of Agriculture and Animal Sciences. The recent talks were in pursuance of this Agreement and covered the programme for 1972 and the first half of 1973.
A copy of the Protocol of the talks signed on 10.4.1972 is placed on the Table of the Sabha.
[Set Appendix LXXX, Annexure No. 251

